5.1 The capital of the Company shall be represented by fully paid shares of no par value and shall at all times be 

equal to the total net asset value of the Company as calculated in accordance with the rules laid down in 

Article 11 of these Articles of Association. Minimum capital will amount to the statutory minimum capital, i.e. 

one million two hundred and fifty thousand euros (EUR 1,250,000). Minimum capital must be reached within 

six (6) months of the date on which the Company was authorised as an undertaking for collective investment 

under the Law of 2010.  

5.2 Subject to any other statutory provisions or provisions of these Articles of Association, the net asset value of